

No. 02-603

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES TOBACCO COMPANY, UNITED STATES
TOBACCO SALES AND MARKETING COMPANY INC.,
UNITED STATES TOBACCO MANUFACTURING
COMPANY INC., UST INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONWOOD COMPANY, L.P., CONWOOD SALES COMPANY, L.P.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

NEAL R. STOLL
JAMES A. KEYTE
CHARLES S. LENT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

JOHN S. REED
RIDLEY M. SANDIDGE
REED WEITKAMP SCHELL &
VICE PLLC
500 W. Jefferson Street,
Suite 2400
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 589-1000

December 2, 2002

ERNEST GELLHORN
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF ERNEST
GELLHORN
2907 Normanstone Lane, N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 319-7104
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
1. THE PETITION RAISES CRITICAL QUESTIONS OF LAW, NOT SIMPLY FACT-BOUND SUFFICIENCY ISSUES	3
II. AGGRESSIVE NONPRICE SALES PRACTICES THAT ADVANTAGED USMC DO NOT VIOLATE SECTION 2.....	4
III. THE STANDARDS OF PROOF FOR ANTITRUST DAMAGES ARE UNCLEAR AND IN CONFLICT	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 7
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	2
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Integrgraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	3
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	2
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	2
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>R.W. Int'l Corp. v. Welch Food, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 478 (1st Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999).....	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 53 F.3d 29 (4th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
STATUTES	
Sherman Act, § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2002)	8
David A. Balto, <i>The 'Conwood' Decision</i> , National Law Journal p. B8 (August 19, 2002)	1
Dennis Cross, <i>Report From The Snuff Wars</i> , ABA Section of Antitrust Law, 17 Antitrust Magazine, Issue No. 1 (Fall 2002).....	1
Michael Gort, <i>Analysis of Stability and Change in Market Shares</i> , 71 J. Pol. Econ. 51 (1963)....	7
David H. Kaye, <i>The Dynamics of Daubert: Methodology, Conclusions, and Fit in Statis- tical and Econometric Studies</i> , 87 Va. L. Rev. 1933 (2001).....	1
<i>Restatement of Torts (Second)</i> § 892A (1979).....	5
F. M. Scherer & David Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> (3d ed. 1990).....	7
